SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)*

iANTHUS Capital Holdings, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Shares, no par value (Title of Class of Securities)

45074T102

(CUSIP Number)

Senvest Management, LLC 540 Madison Avenue, 32nd Floor New York, NY 10022 (212) 202-3250

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 24, 2022

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

(Page 1 of 11 Pages)

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("<u>Act</u>") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 2 of 11 Pages

| 1 | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Senvest Management, LLC | | | |
|--|---|---|------------|--|
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP | | (a) (b) | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS AF (see Item 3) | | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF | F DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Delaware | | | |
| | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER -0- | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 1,062,701,449 | | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- | | |
| | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,062,701,449 | | |

| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 1,062,701,449 | |
|----|---|--|
| 12 | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 17.02% | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON OO, IA | |

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 3 of 11 Pages

| 1 | NAME OF REPORTING PERSON Richard Mashaal | | | |
|--|--|---|--|--|
| 2 | CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP | | | |
| 3 | SEC USE ONLY | | | |
| 4 | SOURCE OF FUNDS AF (see Item 3) | | | |
| 5 | CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) | | | |
| 6 | CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION Canada | | | |
| NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH: | 7 | SOLE VOTING POWER -0- | | |
| | 8 | SHARED VOTING POWER 1,062,701,449 | | |
| | 9 | SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER -0- | | |
| TERSON WITH. | 10 | SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 1,062,701,449 | | |
| 11 | AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH PERSON 1,062,701,449 | | | |
| 12 | CHECK IF THE | CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES | | |
| 13 | PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 17.02% | | | |
| 14 | TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON IN, HC | | | |

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 4 of 11 Pages

Item 1. SECURITY AND ISSUER

This statement on Schedule 13D (the "<u>Schedule 13D</u>") relates to the Common Shares, no par value (the "<u>Common Shares</u>"), of iAnthus Capital Holdings, Inc. (the "<u>Issuer</u>"). The Issuer's principal executive offices are located at 420 Lexington Avenue, Suite 414, New York, NY 10170.

Item 2. IDENTITY AND BACKGROUND

(a) This statement is filed by the entities and persons listed below, who are collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Reporting</u> <u>Persons</u>":

(i) Senvest Management, LLC ("<u>Senvest Management</u>"), a Delaware limited liability company, which serves as the investment manager to Senvest Master Fund, LP and Senvest Global (KY), LP (collectively, the "<u>Investment Vehicles</u>"), with respect to the Common Shares held by the Investment Vehicles; and

(ii) Mr. Richard Mashaal ("<u>Mr. Mashaal</u>"), a Canadian citizen, who serves as the managing member of Senvest Management, with respect to the Common Shares held by the Investment Vehicles.

Any disclosures herein with respect to persons other than the Reporting Persons are made on information and belief.

Servest Management may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by the Investment Vehicles by virtue of Servest Management's position as investment manager of each of the Investment Vehicles. Mr. Mashaal may be deemed to beneficially own the securities held by the Investment Vehicles by virtue of Mr. Mashaal's status as the managing member of Servest Management.

None of the foregoing should be construed in and of itself as an admission by any Reporting Person as to beneficial ownership of the securities reported herein.

- (b) The address of the business office of each of the Reporting Persons is 540 Madison Avenue, 32nd Floor, New York, New York 10022.
- (c) The principal business of: (i) Servest Management is to serve as the investment manager of the Investment Vehicles, and (ii) Mr. Mashaal is to serve as the managing member of Servest Management.
- (d) None of the Reporting Persons has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 5 of 11 Pages

- (e) During the last five (5) years, none of the Reporting Persons has: (1) been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors) or (2) been party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and, as a result of such proceeding, was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) Servest Management is a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware. Mr. Mashaal is a Canadian citizen.

Item 3. SOURCE AND AMOUNT OF FUNDS OR OTHER CONSIDERATION

The Investment Vehicles surrendered an aggregate of \$21,000,000 principal amount of Unsecured Debentures (as defined in Item 4 below) in the Restructuring (as defined in Item 4 below) in exchange for the 1,062,701,449 Common Shares reported herein and 8% unsecured debentures in the aggregate principal amount of \$5,250,000, due June 24, 2027, issued by iAnthus Capital Management, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Issuer ("ICM") and guaranteed by the Issuer (the "New Unsecured Notes").

Item 4. PURPOSE OF TRANSACTION

On June 24, 2022 the Issuer closed its previously announced recapitalization transaction (the "<u>Recapitalization</u> <u>Transaction</u>"), pursuant to the terms of a restructuring support agreement (as amended, the "<u>RSA</u>"), dated July 10, 2020 and as amended on June 15, 2021, between the Issuer , all of the holders (the "<u>Secured Lenders</u>") of the 13% senior secured convertible debentures (the "<u>Secured Debentures</u>") issued by ICM, and a majority of the holders (the "<u>Consenting Unsecured Debentures</u>") of the 8% unsecured convertible debentures (the "<u>Unsecured Debentures</u>") issued by the Issuer. The implementation of the Recapitalization Transaction resulted in various changes to the corporate governance and capital structure of the Issuer. The Recapitalization Transaction closed pursuant to the terms of the amended and restated plan of arrangement(the "<u>Plan of Arrangement</u>"), under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) approved by the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, the Issuer issued an aggregate of 1,062,701,449 Common Shares to the Investment Vehicles, in exchange for and settlement of \$21,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures held by the Investment Vehicles. Effective as of the closing of the Recapitalization Transaction (the "<u>Closing</u>"), the Investment Vehicles, the other Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders and the Secured Lenders have

entered into an Investor Rights Agreement (as amended, "IRA") and a Registration Rights Agreement (as amended, "RRA") with the issuer. Under the IRA, certain of the Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders, including the Investment Vehicles, have the right to nominate candidates for election as directors of the Issuer, and to appoint board observers so long as their Debt Exchange Common Share Percentage (as defined in the IRA) is at least 5%. Zachary Arrick, a senior research analyst at Senvest Management, as nominated by the Investment Vehicles and appointed to the board of directors of the Issuer (the "Board") at the Closing. The Investment Vehicles have also been provided with certain information rights and the IRA sets out certain matters which will require supermajority board approval. The RRA provides the Secured Lenders and Consenting Unsecured Debenture holders (in their capacities shareholders of the Issuer) with certain "demand" and "piggyback" registration rights in relation to their Common Shares.

The foregoing descriptions of the RSA, the RRA and the IRA do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entireties by reference to the full texts of the RSA, the RRA and the IRA, which are incorporated herein by reference and which are attached as <u>Exhibit A</u>, <u>Exhibit B</u> and <u>Exhibit C</u>, respectively.

The Reporting Persons intend to review their investment in the Issuer on a continuing basis and may from time to time engage in discussions with management, the Board of Directors, other shareholders of the Issuer and other relevant parties, including representatives of any of the foregoing, concerning matters with respect to the Reporting Person's investment in the Common Shares, including, without limitation, the corporate governance, dividend policy, board composition, business, operations, governance, management, strategy and future plans of the Issuer. Depending on various factors, including, without limitation, the discussions referenced above, the Issuer's financial position and strategic direction, actions taken by management or the Board, price levels of the Common Shares, other investment opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, conditions in the securities market and general economic and industry conditions, the Reporting Persons may in the future take such actions with respect to their investment in the Issuer as they deem appropriate, including, without limitation, (i) increasing or decreasing their position in the Issuer or the Issuer's investments through, among other things, the purchase or sale of securities of the Issuer or the Issuer's investments, including through transactions involving Common Shares and/or other equity, debt, notes, other securities, or derivative or other instruments that are based upon or relate to the value of securities of the Issuer or the Issuer's investments in the open market or in private transactions, including through a trading plan created under Rule 10b5-1(c) or otherwise, on such terms and at such times as the Reporting Persons may deem advisable; (ii) entering into transactions that increase or hedge their economic exposure to the Common Shares or the Issuer's investments without affecting their beneficial ownership of Common Shares; and/or (iii) otherwise changing their intention with respect to any and all matters referred to in Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 7 of 11 Pages

In addition, the Reporting Persons may, at any time and from time to time, (i) review or reconsider their position and/or change their position in the Common Shares, or purpose and/or formulate plans or proposals with respect thereto and (ii) consider or propose one or more of the actions described in subparagraphs (a) - (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. INTEREST IN SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

(a) The percentages used in this Schedule 13D are calculated based upon 6,244,297,897 Common Shares outstanding as of June 24, 2022 after giving effect to the consummation of the Recapitalization Transaction, as reported in the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 30, 2022 (the "<u>8-K Filing</u>").

See rows (11) and (13) of the cover pages to this Schedule 13D for the aggregate number of Common Shares and percentage of the Common Shares beneficially owned by each of the Reporting Persons.

- (b) See rows (7) through (10) of the cover pages to this Schedule 13D for the number of Common Shares as to which each Reporting Person has the sole or shared power to vote or direct the vote and sole or shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition.
- (c) Except as disclosed in Item 3, the Reporting Persons have not effected any transactions in the Common Shares during the past sixty days.
- (d) The Investment Vehicles are known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, such Common Shares that may be deemed to be beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons. Servest Master Fund, LP, an Investment Vehicle, has the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, more than 5% of the Common Shares.
- (e) Not applicable.

Item 6. CONTRACTS, ARRANGEMENTS, UNDERSTANDINGS OR RELATIONSHIPS WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES OF THE ISSUER

Following the Closing of the Recapitalization Transaction, certain of the Secured Lenders and Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders, including the Investment Vehicles, acquired 8% senior secured debentures in a total aggregate principal amount of \$25,000,000, due June 24, 2027 by ICM and guaranteed by the Issuer and its subsidiaries (as amended, the "Additional Secured

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 8 of 11 Pages

Notes). The Investment Vehicles acquired \$4,204,545.45 in aggregate principal amount of Additional Secured Notes. In connection with the issuance of the Additional Secured Notes, the Issuer and its subsidiaries (including ICM) entered into the Third Amended and Restated Secured Debenture Purchase Agreement dated as of June 24, 2022 with the Secured Lenders and Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders, including, the Investment Vehicles (as amended, the "Secured DPA").

The Additional Secured Notes accrue interest at a rate of 8% per annum (increasing to 11% upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Additional Secured Notes), are due on June 24, 2027 and may be prepaid on a pro rata basis from and after the third anniversary of the Closing Date upon prior written notice to the Secured Lender without premium or penalty. Upon receipt of a Change of Control Notice (as defined in the Additional Secured Notes), each Secured Lender may provide notice to ICM to either (i) purchase the Additional Secured Notes at a price equal to 103% of the then outstanding principal amount together with interest accrued thereon (the "<u>Offer Price</u>") or (ii) if the Change of Control Transaction (as defined in Secured DPA (as defined below)) results in a new issuer, or if the Secured Lender desires that the Additional Secured Notes remain unpaid and continue in effect after the closing of the Change of Control Transaction, convert or exchange the Additional Secured Notes into a replacement debenture of the new issuer or ICM, as applicable, in the aggregate principal amount of the Offer Price on substantially equivalent terms to those terms contained in the Additional Secured Notes outstanding have been tendered for redemption on the date of the Change of Control Notice, ICM may, at its sole discretion, redeem all of the outstanding Additional Secured Notes at the Offer Price. As security for the Obligations (as defined in the Additional Secured Notes), ICM and the Issuer granted to the Collateral Agent (as defined in the Secured DPA), for the benefit of the Secured Lenders, a security interest over all of their present and after acquired personal property.

In connection with the issuance of the New Unsecured Notes, the Issuer and ICM entered into an Unsecured Debenture Agreement with the Secured Lenders and Consenting Unsecured Debentureholders (as amended, the "<u>Unsecured DPA</u>").

The New Unsecured Notes accrue interest at a rate of 8% per annum (increasing to 11% upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the New Unsecured Notes)), are due on June 24, 2027 and may be prepaid on a pro rata basis from and after the third anniversary of the Closing Date upon prior written notice to the Unsecured Lender without premium or penalty. Upon receipt of a Change of Control Notice (as defined in the New Unsecured Notes), each Unsecured Lender may provide notice to ICM to either (i) purchase the New Unsecured

CUSIP No. 45074T102

SCHEDULE 13D

Page 9 of 11 Pages

Notes at a price equal to 103% of the then outstanding principal amount together with interest accrued thereon (the "<u>Unsecured Offer Price</u>") or (ii) if the Change of Control Transaction (as defined in Unsecured DPA) results in a new issuer, or if the Unsecured Lender desires that the New Unsecured Notes remain unpaid and continue in effect after the closing of the Change of Control Transaction, convert or exchange the New Unsecured Notes into a replacement debenture of the new issuer or ICM, as applicable, in the aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured Offer Price on substantially equivalent terms to those terms contained in the New Unsecured Notes. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if 90% or more of the principal amount of all New Unsecured Notes outstanding have been tendered for redemption on the date of the Change of Control Notice, ICM may, at its sole discretion, redeem all of the outstanding New Unsecured DPA) are subordinated in right of payment to the Senior Indebtedness (as defined in the Unsecured DPA).

The foregoing descriptions of the Additional Secured Notes, the Secured DPA, the New Unsecured Notes and the Unsecured DPA do not purport to be complete and are qualified in their entireties by reference to the full texts thereof, which are incorporated herein by reference and which are attached as Exhibit D, Exhibit E, Exhibit F and Exhibit G, respectively.

Other than the Joint Filing Agreement attached as Exhibit H hereto and as disclosed herein and in Item 4, there are no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships (legal or otherwise) among the persons named in Item 2 hereof and between such persons and any person with respect to any securities of the Issuer, including but not limited to transfer or voting of any other securities, finder's fees, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, puts or calls, guarantees of profits, divisions of profits or loss, or the giving or withholding of proxies, including any securities pledged or otherwise subject to a contingency the occurrence of which would give another person voting power or investment power over such securities other than standard default and similar provisions contained in loan agreements.

| CUSIP No. 45074T102 | SCHEDULE 13D | Page 10 of 11 Pages |
|---------------------|--|---------------------|
| Item 7. M | ATERIAL TO BE FILED AS EXHIBITS | |
| Exhibit A: | RSA (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to the Issuer's Registration Statement on Forr SEC on December 8, 2020). | n 10 filed with the |
| Exhibit B: | RRA (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to the 8-K Filing). | |
| Exhibit C: | IRA (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to the 8-K Filing). | |
| Exhibit D: | Form of Additional Secured Notes (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the 8-K Filin | g). |
| Exhibit E: | Secured DPA (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the 8-K Filing). | |
| Exhibit F: | Form of New Unsecured Notes (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to the 8-K Filing). | |
| Exhibit G: | Unsecured DPA (incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the 8-K Filing). | |
| Exhibit H: | Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2022. | |
| | | |
| CUSIP No. 45074T102 | SCHEDULE 13D | Page 11 of 11 Pages |

SCHEDULE 13D SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his or its knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: June 30, 2022

SENVEST MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: /s/ Bobby Trahanas Name: Bobby Trahanas Title: Chief Compliance Officer

Bv: /s/ Richard Mashaal RICHARD MASHAAL

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(k)

The undersigned acknowledge and agree that the foregoing statement on Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned and that all subsequent amendments to this statement on Schedule 13D shall be filed on behalf of each of the undersigned without the necessity of filing additional joint filing agreements. The undersigned acknowledge that each shall be responsible for the timely filing of such amendments, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning him or it contained herein and therein, but shall not be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning the others, except to the extent that he or it knows or has reason to believe that such information is inaccurate.

Date: June 30, 2022

SENVEST MANAGEMENT, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Bobby Trahanas</u> Name: Bobby Trahanas Title: Chief Compliance Officer

By: /s/ Richard Mashaal RICHARD MASHAAL